BP Gil Company
16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 93188

(206) 575-4077
Decenber 16, 1993 0
2
-
S T
Mr. Eddy So 2 Dol
Regional Water Quality Control Board o
San Francisco Bay Region Tz ?ﬁ
2101 Webster Street., Ste. 500 -
Qakland, CA 94612 .
™~

RE: BP OIL FACILITY #11105
3515 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. So:

Attached please find our GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING
EPORT DATED NOV R 16,1993 for the above referenced facility.

Please call me at (206) 394-5243 with questions regarding this
submission.

Respectfully,
I-A‘___‘_‘

cott T. Hooton
Environmental Resources Management

STH:sc ERM11105
cc: Ms. Juliette Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, 80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, Ca 94621

Mr. Brady Nagle, Alisto, 1777 0©Oakland Blvd, Suite 200,
Walnut Creek, Ca 94596

Site file
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Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
2410 Camino Ramon
January 19, 1994 San Raman, CA 94583

RD. Box 5004 .
San Rarmon, CA 94583-0804

Marketing Department
Phane 510 842 9500

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Seery :

At the request of Chevron, RESNA drilled four borings, and converted the four borings into 2 inch
groundwater monitoring wells. During the drilling of these borings, soil samples were collected
and analyzed for dissolved hydrocarbons. Six soil samples were collected, and two of the six
samples detected petroleum hydrocarbons. After the borings were converted into monitoring wells,
one groundwater sample was collected from each well and analyzed for dissolved hydrocarbons.
All monitoring wells with the exception of MW-3 detected dissolved gasoline. Well MW-3 detected
a compound that does not match the typical gasoline pattern. Chevron Rescarch & Technology
Company will be reviewing and analyzing MW-3’s chromatograms. '

Chevron has done an extensive amount of source removal (approximately 7500 cu. yds.). The soil
undemneath the site is predominately silty clay or clay based on boring logs and observations that
were made during the excavation. It also appears that groundwater contamination has not moved
off-site in the down-gradient direction. From RESNA’s Water Well Inventory search, there are no
known domestic or irrigation wells down-gradient of the site. From RESNA’s off-site source
investigation, there are other potential sources in the area. Based on the above information,
Chevron will implement Alternate Points of Compliance (APC) unless there is an objection.
Chevron will select a consultant to monitor and sample the wells on a quarterly basis as part of
APC. Chevron will report the analytical results to Alameda County Environmental Health and the
property owners. If a remediation system is required, Chevron will work with the property owners
1n allocating the necessary space for one.

Please refer to the enclosed report from RESNA dated December 13, 1993 for additional
information. Also refer to two additional reports, one from RESNA dated December 16, 1992 on
the initial investigation and the other from Touchstone Development dated June 5, 1993 on the
excavation. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8752.

Sincerely,

Chevron U.5.A. Products Co.

Zwz

Kenneth Kan
Engineer




LKAN/MacFile 9-4930R6
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Richard Hiett
RWQCB-S.F.Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612

Anna Counelis & Tula Gallanes
109 Casa Vieja Place
Orinda, CA 94563

Ms. Belte Owen
Chevron U.S.A. Products Co.



. : | 0(c® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCOQRPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF DUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell FOOTNOTES Octaber 05, 1993
Page 11 for pages 9 through 10 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

MOL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
RPD Relative Percent Difference
11 Digital Orive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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16400 Southcantar Parkway, Suite 301
Tukwila, Washington 98138
" (208) 575-4077

.BPOIL T B BP Qil Company

2
e -
Z o
SRS
) '_p-70
XTRA 0il Company _ _ = 4
Attention Mr. Ted Simas s n
2307 Pacific Avenue o~
——

Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Shell Service Station
- 3495 Castro Valley Boulevard
“~Castrs-vdlley, CA- ™ — -

Dear Mr., Simas:

BP has been performing assessment and monitoring activities at its
service station facility located at 3515 Castro Valley Boulevard.
This facility is located to the east of the above-captioned
location, across Redwood Road. The assessment activity was
performed during late 1992 in order to obtain baseline soil and
groundwater chemical data for a potential property transaction.
Data from BP's assessment work indicates that a petroleum release
from your facility has impacted our station.

Because of this development, BP may incur additional assessment and
remediation costs associated with the release from your facility.
This letter is to put you on notice that BP intends to hold you
responsible for any costs, expenses, or other damages BP may incur
as a result from the release from your facility.

BP believes that it would be in our mutual best interests to
coordinate our respective remediation and/or assessment activities
in order to minimize the time and expense associated with this
- matter. I welcome your thoughts on this suggestion. Flease feel
free to give me a call at (206) 251-0667. ' '

I look forward to a response at your earliest convenience.
Sincerely,

Scott T. Hooton
Environmental Resources Management

cc: site file 11105
C. Pinzone, Esq. h
(STSEETYLy Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING 'REPORT?
SHTAL DEPT.
o ne i ‘.Jr HEG!ON DFF‘CE
BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11105 -
3515 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138-01-003

Prepared for:

BP Oil Company
Environmental Resource Management
16400 Southcenter Parkway, Suite 301

Tukwila, Washington

Prepared by: -
Alisto Engineering Group

1777 Qakland Boulevard, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, California

. November 16, 1993

Bill Howell Al Sevilla, P.E,
Project Manager Principal




GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11105
3515 Castro Valley Boulevard
: Castro Valley, California

Project No. 10-138-01-003

November 16, 1993

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the September 23, 1993 groundwater
monitoring and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service
Station No. 11105, 3515 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, California. A site vicinity
map is shown in Figure 1. - '

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region. -

Before purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on the top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to caleulate the
groundwater elevation in each well. The survey data and groundwater elevation
measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1. ' '

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes, while recording field
readings, of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity. Groundwater samples were
collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to just below the
water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into laboratory-
supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groindwater samples collected
during this and previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The potentiometric
groundwater elevations as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown in
Figure 2. The results of laboratory analysis are shown in Figure 3. The laboratory report and
chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.

@



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATYER SAMPLING
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3515 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

ALISTC PROJECT NO. 10-138

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X TOG 1,2-DCA LAB
1D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)  (ppb} ppb)
MONITORING {Fesl) (Festl) (Fastl)

ESE-1 10/05/82 182.49 11.22 17.27 2100 96 370 150 17 110 ND 18 -
ESE-1D (¢) o/05/92 — - - 2300 - 370 160 16 e - - -
ESEA1 04/01/93 1682.49 879 173.70 5900 - 1500 410 110 350 —_ —_ PACE
ESE- 06/29/93 182 .49 10.34 17215 7600 . —_ 2900 380 130 460 - —-_ PACE
ESE-1 09/23/93 182.49 10.91 171.58 2000 - 490 40 20 56 — - PACE
ac1 (9 00/23/93 - - - 1500 - 420 a9 19 55 — - PACE
ESE-2 10/05/92 181.95 11.68 170.27 300 - 54 16 30 45 - — e
ESE-2 04/01/03 181.95 917 172.78 240 - a7 ND<02.5 7 286 - — PACE
ESE-2 06/29/93 181.95 10.88 171.07 1700 — 260 24 110 23 —-— —_ PACE
oc1 (g 06/29/93 — - - 1300 — 240 17 110 25 - - PACE
ESE-2 09/23/93 181,95 11.56 170.3% 240 — a1 Q5 0.6 25 — - PACE
ESE-3 10/06/402 182.00 10.58 17142 430 - 57 . 31 36 34 — — ne
ESE-2 04/04/93 182.00 B.14 173.86 2400 —_ 460 220 74 210 —~ - PACE
ESE-2 06/29/93 182.00 a.72 172.28 280 - 58 14 15 13 - - PACE
ESE-3 09/23/93 182.00 10.46 171.54 72 - 13 3.5 1.7 41 — -_— PACE
ESE-4 10/05/92 182.47 10.33 17214 98 —_ 72 1.3 1.1 6.1 - — -—
ESE~4 04/01/93 182.47 7.88 17459 550 — ’ 93 20 23 33 — - PACE
ESE-4 06/29/93 18207 (d) B.33 173.74 150 — 23 06 54 0.5 — - PACE
ESE4 00/23/93 182.07 10.05 172.02 110 - 14 17 3z 48 — _— PACE
ESE-5 10/05/92 184.09 922 17487 1300 — 200 3.8 12 18 — — -
ESE-& 04/01/93 184.09 702 177.07 13000 —_ 2200 26 730 1000 — — PACE
ac1 (o) 04/01/83 - - — 13000 - 2500 25 740 1100 — - PACE
ESE-5 D6/29/93 184.09 10.21 173.88 7600 - 1500 23 170 100 - —_ PACE
ESE-5 09123/93 184.09 10.64 17345 560 - 19 12 09 18 _ —_ PACE
oc2 (e 04/01/03 _ — - - ND<50 ND<05  ND<O.5 ND<05  ND<05  — - PACE
Qc2 (e) 06/29/93 —_ v ol ND<50 - . ND<D.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —_ PACE
oce (e 09/23/93 — - ND<50 — ND<05  ND<O5 ND«05  ND<OS  — - PACE
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocatbons as gasoline {a) Top of casing elevations relativa io an arbitrary datum
TPH-D Tolal petroleum hydrocarbens as diesal with an slevation of 264 feet above mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene [(2)] Groundwater elevations in feet relative to mean sea level.
E Ethylbanzens
X Total xylenes (c} Blind dupficate.
TOG Total oil and grease
1,2-DCA 1,2-dichloroethans {d) Top of casing lowarad by 0.07 fool after the 4/1/93 monitoring event.
ppb Panrs per billion
ND Not detected aloove reported detection limit (f Travel biank.
— Not measured/anaiyzed/available
PACE Pacs, Inc.

17-MNov-93

PAGE 1
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FIGURE 1
SITE VICINITY MAP

BP OIL SERVICE STATION NO. 11105
3515 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS



/33~71-5

' ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Client: % Date:__ Jlj ﬁ:)
Alisto Project No:___]0 134 Field Persdnnel:__ LA AN
Service Station No:__ 1105 Site Address: Cagtre (4l &/ & S
FIELD ACTIVITY: ' QUALITY CONTROL SAMPLES:
Groundwater Monitoring ESE- }QC-l Sample Duplicate (Well [D)
Groundwater Sampling X QC-2 Trip Blank
___Well Development ____QC-3 Rinsate Blank
Well | Well | Order Total | Depth | Depth | Product | Comments
ID Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick-
Sampled " | Water | Product | ness
,
— u
ESEN| & S 2o [104)] (B %3
EsE -2l Al Zooo ||| S0 | | 1
ESE3 3 120001040
EEY | 2500|)0.08
FSE-s N : q ;lq.oo }D. H \V
Notes:

FORM: F52/121592



ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client: %‘ﬂ Date: q ‘ 23 ) qs

Alisto Project No:__ JO ~15¥ Field Personngl:_'_ I {
Service Station No: ) [Of ~ Address: Ve

Well ID: ESE- l Field Activity: ___Well Development xWell Sampling __ Product Bailing

Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

lZ Inch (0.16 Gal/foot) X_Pump (dispos. Poly Tubing) H Depth to Product
__ 3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) ___Disposable Bailers Product Thickness
__ 4 TInch (0.65 Gal/Foot) __ Other J6.9] Depth to Water

__ 45 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot) __ 1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
__6 Inch (147 Gal/foot) __ 3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: : Decontamination Method:
X Disposable Bailer X Triple Rinse (Liquinox)
Pump Steam Cleaned
Calculated Purge Volume |
2000 . 109N =lc\-ocl ft X \L&‘ Gal/Ft = gO( Gal X 3 = Cflf
Total Depth Depth to Water Conversion Casing Vol Vols to Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume

Well Development/Sampling Parameters

Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Container | Preserv
°F (wmhos/ | Vol Turbidity Required Type
an) {Gal)
Z :]ooo T TPH- | VOA HCL
1339 7y 765 U9 | 2 Lt @rwr\

3w (7270w g0 | Y |
1I3W™N2 274y .29 | b

yafa] 37 | 7
1350 72.6(733 -3) |28 N

TPH- Amber Solvent
Diese] Liter Rinsed

EPA 601 VOA

TOG Amber H,50,
5520BF | Liter

B 1335 Ly 1350 wwbo

] Ve Trovi Vs e\l

FORM: FS3/121592



ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client: é{) Date: GI!_Q-S )ﬂj "

Alisto Project No: Field Personpel:

Service Station No: C—“ ‘%EEY ] Cﬂ

Address: S

[0-13%

Well 1D: FSE-2 Field Activity: __ Well Development XWell Sampling __ Product Bailing

Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

_X 2 Inch (0.16 Gal/foot) XPump (dispos. Poly Tubing} Depth to Product
__ 3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) ___Disposable Bailers Product Thickness
__ 4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) ___ Other Depth to Water

4.5 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot)

___1.66 PVC Standard Bailer

6 Inch(1.47 Gal/foot) __3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:

_XDisposable Bailer l Triple Rinse '(Liqu:inox)
— Pump __ Steam Cleaned
Calculated Purge Volume
2500 sl < e x )b Garme = 245 gax_ S - &8s
Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Volsto  Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume
Well Development/Sampling Parameters
Time | Temp { pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Container | Preserv
F (umhos/ Val Turbidity Required Type
7 ! ) Q X VoA HCL
222 7?@ g4y LY Beown G/BTEX
1 TPH- Amber Solvent
|20 7(0 ol Yo Y \Jr Diesel | Liter Rinsed
1740/ LY L‘“ (s C lea EPA 601 | VOA
TOG Amber H,50,
[ 8 73[0 13 -klo ] 5520BF | Liter
%ﬁ 732758 Yo | 9 | ,
fm\l;lo ;PEJI 1230 - W 1235

FOEM: F53/121592




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client: Date: ﬂ]a.s ﬁ-?
Alisto Project No: l%- ES% Field Persongpel: lﬁ%
Service Station No: i Address: S Q}.’ 01

Well ID: ESE-3 Field Activity: ___Well Development iWell Sampling __ Product Bailing

Casing Diameter:

X2 Inch (0.16 Gal/foot)
"3 Inch (037 Gal/foot)

_ 4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot} ___Other

__ 4.5 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot)
__ 6 Inch (1.47 Gal/foot)

Sampling Method:

Y Disposable Bailer
Pump

Purge Method: Well Data:

Depth to Product
Product Thickness
1046 Depth to Water

!\ Pump (dispos. Poly Tubing)
__Disposable Bailers

___1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
__ 350 PVC Standard Bailer

Decontamination Method:

X Triple Rinse (Liquinox)
__ Steam Cleaned

Calculated Purge Volume

2060 - 1686 =FASY#ax Mo cavre = 3~)3Ga1x 3 _1 39

Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Vols to Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume
Well Development/Sampling Parameters
Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ ) Analysis Container | Preserv
'F {umhos/ | Vol Turbidity Required Type
I NN S .M ) S B
TPH- VOA HCL
D,ul'—r‘llei 37 A G Y G/BTEX
e \ ' -
ayl B8 371 Y ol ol e
[1HL7§?>7§(,1 257 |, EPA 601 | VOA
laus 7.%0 7§3 . ng ¥ g;.zgsp ffff s
1230 2- T4 - 33 jooo] N~ L

5 90 ) 240
4

,ﬂ«f [2.50 ’ 1300

FORM: FS#121592




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

Client: @ P Date: C‘I ’D.SHJ

Alisto Project No: 10-13% Field Persopnel; ' L.
Service Station No: 1\] 0S5 Address: 64_5

Well ID: ESE'L, Field Activity: __ Well Development X_Well Sampling ____Product Bailing

€4/ )
7]

Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

“)_( 2 Inch (0.16 Gal/{oot) LPump {dispos. Poly Tubing) Depth to Product
__3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) __ Disposable Bailers Product Thickness
__ 4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) __ Other /003 Depth to Water

__45Inch (0.83 Gal/foot) __ 1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
__6 Inch (147 Gal/foot) ___3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:
2( Disposable Bailer x Triple Rinse (Liquinox)
Pump Steam Cleaned

Calculated Purge Velume

V500 - J6.05 =495k x I\ cavke = 2.37 Garx 3 707
Total Depth Depth to Water  Conversion Casing Vol Vols to Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume

Well Development/Sampling Parameters

Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Container | Preserv
'R {umhos/ Vol Turbidity Required Type
an} {Gal)
: :IDD TPH- VOA HCL
ET! 75—[ ’Zb[ LS | 50 G/BTEX
TPH- Amber Solvent
2oy 75 \ s . 4 (p 3 00 Dissel | Liter Rinsed

Dol 7551783 Y |Y.50

1203753 1771 4% | booo
g—-;,:}vs 1200

EPA 601 VOA

TOG Amber H,50,
5520BF Liter

Seveprsd 1S

FORM: FS3/121592




ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
Groundwater Development and Sampling Form

A

Client: - Date: G\lD-} ] CB

Alisto Project No:__{O ~ Field Person

Service Station No:___} { )é Address: & 1% Uq”ey / C;
Well ID: ESE-SField Activity: ___Well Development X;Well Sampling __ Product Bailing
Casing Diameter: Purge Method: Well Data:

_2(__2 Inch (0.16 Gal/foot) XPump (dispos. Poly Tubing} % Depth to Product

_3 Inch (0.37 Gal/foot) ___ Disposable Bailers Product 'Ihickne_ss

__ 4 Inch (0.65 Gal/Foot) __ Other JoM Depth to Water

___45 Inch (0.83 Gal/foot)
__6 Inch (1.47 Gal/foot)

___1.66 PVC Standard Bailer
__3.50 PVC Standard Bailer

Sampling Method: Decontamination Method:

Y Disposable Bailer )( Triple Rinse (Liquinox)

__ Pump ____ Steam Cleaned
Calculated Purge Volume
Y906 - o4 =133k x_lo Gare = 21 cax_-3 (Y2
Total Depth Depth to Water = Conversion Casing Vol Volsto  Total
of Well Water Column Factor Purge Volume
Well Development/Sampling Parameters
Time | Temp | pH | Cond. Purge | Comments/ Analysis Container | Preserv
s {umheos/ Vol Turbidity Required Type
an) (Gal) :
°
TPH- VOA HCL
122 75-517.“) Ul has G/BTEX
TPH- Amber Solvent
13y [Tsol7z6| ua s | T | | S
130611499722 .S Mo EPA 601 | VOA
TOG Amber H,;50,
1213 7‘%(0 T - S 575 S520BF | Liter
20l 427131 S [bSo] & L
&,;A 210 Sy 1230 o] 1225

FORM: FS¥121592




APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REFORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
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| N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY )
Alisto Engineering Group October 05, 1993
1777 Oakland Blvd., Ste. 200 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Watnut Creek, CA 94595
Attn: Mr. Bill Howell

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160723

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: Qc-2

Parameter . Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): ‘ - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 ND 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA B8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/01/93
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 ND 10/01/83
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 WD 10/01/93

11 Digital Drive ’ An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novato, CA 94949

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 415.883-2673




S lﬂcg sg® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE QF OQUALITY

Mr. Bi11 Howell October 05, 1993
Page 2 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160731

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: ESE-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8G15M) ug/L 250 2000 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 2.5 490 10/01/93
Toluene ©oug/L 2.5 40 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene : ug/L 2.5 20 10/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 2.5 56 10/01/93

11 Digitat Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer
Novato, CA 94943

TEL: 415-883-6100

FAX: 4159-883-2673




L pncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howel}l October 05, 1993
Page 3 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160740

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: ESE-2

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 240 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M}: - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 3.1 10/01/93
Toluene " oug/L 0.5 0.5 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene : ug/L 0.5 0.6 10/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 2.5 10/01/93
11 Digital Drive An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novsto, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




S ' :. N a:nlp 0 ; \ T zE 0 REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE DF QUALITY
Mr. Bill Howell October 05, 1993
Page 4 PACE Project Number: 430924522
Client Reference: BP Station # 11105
PACE Sample Number: 70 0160758
Date Collected: 09/23/93
Date Received: 09/24/93
Client Sample ID: £ESE-3
Parameter Units MOL DATE ANALYZED
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 72 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 13 10/01/93
Toluene " oug/L 0.5 3.5 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene - ug/L 0.5 1.7 10/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 4.1 10/01/93
11 Digital Brive An Equal Opportunity Employer
Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
£AY: 4158832673
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
Mr. Bil11 Howell October 05, 1993
Page 5 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160766

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: ESE-4

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 110 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 14 10/01/93
Toluene " ug/L 0.5 1.7 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene - ug/L 0.5 3.2 10/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 4.9 10/01/93
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Employer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415.883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673



o PQ cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANGE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell October 05, 1993
Page 6 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Statiaon # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160774

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: ESE-5

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 560 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene - ug/L G.5 19 10/01/93
Toluene " oug/L 0.5 1.2 106/01/93
tthylbenzene ug/L 0.5 0.9 10/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 1.8 10/01/93
11 Digital Drive An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Navato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415.883-2673



o - Pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURAMNCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell October 05, 1993
Page 7 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference:; BP Station # 11105

PACE Sample Number: 70 0160782

Date Collected: 09/23/93

Date Received: 09/24/93

Client Sample ID: QC-1

Parameter Units MDL DATE ANALYZED

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): - 10/01/93
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M) ug/L 50 1500 10/01/93
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M): - 10/01/93
Benzene ug/L 0.5 420 10/01/93
Toluene ©oug/L 0.5 39 10/01/93
Ethylbenzene : ug/L 0.5 19 13/01/93
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 56 10/01/93

These data have been reviewed and are approved for release.

Q%\-

Darrell C. Cain
Regional Director

11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportenity Emplayer

Novato, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




L pn cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell FOOTNOTES October 05, 1993
Page 8 for pages 1 through 7 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference; BP Station # 11105

MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.
11 Digital Orive An Equal Oppartunity Employer

Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
THE ASSURANCE OF ODUALITY
Mr. Bill Howell QUALITY CONTROL DATA October 05, 1993
Page 9 PACE Project Mumber: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105
PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

Batch: 70 25117
Samples: 70 0160740

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene T ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 HD
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 5 1000 112% 108% 3%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 101%  96% 5%
Toluene ug/L 0.5 40.0 104%  96% 8%
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.5 40.0 102% 99% 2%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 108%  99% 8%
11 Digital Drive An Equal Opportunity Emplayer

Novato, GA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673




, p Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Mr. Bill Howell QUALITY CONTROL DATA QOctober 05, 1993
Page 10 PACE Project Number: 430924522

Client Reference: BP Station # 11105

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
Batch: 70 25118

Samples: 70 0160723, 70 0160731, 70 0160758, 70 0160766, 70 0160774
70 0160782

METHOD BLANK:

Method
Parameter Units MDL Blank
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT): -
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline {EPA 8015M ug/L 50 ND
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020M) -
Benzene ug/L 0.5 ND
Toluene ug/L 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene ' ug/L 0.5 ND
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 ND
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE AND CONTROL SAMPLE DUPLICATE:
Reference Dup]
Parameter Units MDL Value Recv Recv RPD
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015M ug/L 50 1000 101% 91% 10%
Benzene ug/L 0.5 40 95%  92% 3%
Toluene ug/t 0.5 40 91% 88% 3%
Ethylbenzene ug/L ¢.5 40 86%  85% 1%
Xylenes, Total ug/L 0.5 120 89% 90% 1%
Methyl tert-butyl ether ug/L 5.0 40 92% 91% 1%
11 Digital Drive An Equal Oppartunity Employar

Novate, CA 94949
TEL: 415-883-6100
FAX: 415-883-2673



